UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION
AARON VAN NEUBARTH,
Plaintiff,
v.
Case No. 6:18-cv-01730-AC
OPINION AND ORDER

the inmate. OAR 291-109-0170(1)(a), (b); Kidwell Deel. ,r 14. The scope of the original
grievance cannot be expanded, and no additional information may be submitted, unless the
information was unavailable when the original grievance was filed and the information is directly
related to the issue being grieved. OAR 291-109-0170(1)(a)(A). The functional unit manager
must respond to the appeal within 30 calendar days from the date the functional unit manager
receives it. OAR 291-109-0l 70(l)(c).
Finally, the inmate can appeal the decision of the functional unit manager by submitting a
grievance appeal form within 14 days from the date the first appeal response was sent to the inmate.
OAR 291-109-l 70(2)(c); Kidwell Deel. ,r 16. This second grievance appeal, which is decided by
the Assistant Director, is not subject to further administrative review. OAR 291-109-0170(±).
The Assistant Director must respond to the appeal within 30 calendar days from the date the
Assistant Director receives it. OAR 291-109-0170(e).
C. Plaintiff's Grievances Attached to Amended Complaint
Plaintiff attaches five grievances to his Amended Complaint, including the following:
OSP-2016-10-006, OSP-2017-12-007, OSP-2017-12-058, OSP-2018-12-025, and OSP-2018-12-
027. (Am. Compl., ECF No. 19 at 10-71.)3 In Grievance OSP-2016-10-006, dated September
30, 2016 and received by OSP on October 4, 2016, Plaintiff alleges that he suffers from severe
3 Plaintiff has included the same documents in various places in the record. For clarity, the court
includes the CM/ECF page numbers whenever possible.
Page 8 - OPINION AND ORDER
Case 6:18-cv-01730-AC    Document 102    Filed 05/21/20    Page 8 of 23
digestive complications, weight gain, abdominal wall distention, and an umbilical hernia with
abdominal wall damage. (Id., ECF No. 19 at 10.) Plaintiff complained of constant pain and
difficulty eating and sleeping. (Id.) Plaintiff attached several "kytes" or inmate communication
forms, related to his request for treatment and diagnostics. (Id. at 11-13.) On October 19, 2015,
D. Fields, R.N., responded to Plaintiffs initial grievance and described that from December 2015
through October 2015, he was seen for his IBS and hernia complaint "46 times between seven
different providers," that Bentyl was discontinued, Ranitidine was prescribed, and that Dr. Denger
recommended abdominal wall strengthening exercises. (Id at 14.) Fields encouraged Plaintiff
to continue to work with health services and follow his treatment plan. (Id.; see also Kidwell
Deel. ,i,i 19-21.) Plaintiff sought first and second level review, and relief was denied on February
21, 2017. (Am. Compl., ECF No. 19 at 15-21; Kidwell Deel.,!,! 22-26.)
In Grievance OSP-2017-12-007, dated December 1, 2017 and received by OSP on
December 5, 2017, Plaintiff complained that medical personnel refused to answer his verbal
questions relating to his past and current health. (Am. Compl., ECF No. 19 at 32.) Plaintiff
asked that his questions be answered in an orderly, professional, and ethical manner. (Id)
Plaintiff sought first and second level review, and relief was denied on March 15, 2018. (Id. at
43; Kidwell Deel. ,i,i 30-35.)
In Grievance OSP-2017-12-058, dated December 21, 2017 and received by OSP on
December 22, 2017, Plaintiff complained that Defendant Sabrena McCaine was biased against
him, that McCaine insists that he has IBS when Plaintiff believes he has been misdiagnosed, and
that Plaintiff feels like he is dying. (Am. Compl., ECF No. 19 at 47-48.) Plaintiff sought first
Page 9 - OPINION AND ORDER
Case 6:18-cv-01730-AC    Document 102    Filed 05/21/20    Page 9 of 23
and second level review, and relief was denied on July 9, 2018. (Am. Compl., ECF No. 19 at 52-
58, Kidwell Deel. ,i,i 39-45.)
In Grievance OSP-2018-12-025, dated December 5, 2018 and received by OSP on
December 7, 2018, Plaintiff complained that his IBS has been misdiagnosed, that his umbilical
hernia was not properly diagnosed, that the Bentyl prescribed caused negative side effects, his
other prescribed medications caused damaging side effects, his intestines are sensitive because of
previous medications, and his quality of life has diminished due to the lack of proper treatment.
(Am. Compl., ECF No. 19 at 62.) On December 17, 2018, Adam Kidwell, OSP Grievance
Coordinator, returned grievance OSP-2018-12-025 as closed because it relates to issues already
being pursued in litigation. (Am. Compl., ECF No. 19 at 63; Kidwell Deel. ,i,i 56-57.)
In Grievance OSP-2018-12-027, dated December 5, 2018 and received by OSP on
December 7, 2018, Plaintiff complained that Defendant Dravis refuses to treat his attention deficit
hyperactivity disorder ("ADHD") with Ritalin, and that Dravis was aware that he refused to take
his post-traumatic stress disorder ("PTSD") medication. (Am. Compl., ECF No. 19 at 65.) On
December 20, 2018, Dr. Dravis responded to Plaintiffs grievance, indicating that Plaintiffs